provided the relief and support on economic and spiritual terms for his brave actions. His positive, optimistic and generous attitude

had deeply moved CSR staff and the society.

In 2014, CSR will face more challenges and opportunities in respect of transformation and upgrades. The Company will make

continuous efforts to develop itself into the world’s top notch enterprise that is well respected. CSR will continue to consider

innovation its key responsibility in steering a sustainable path for the enterprise. It will aspire to provide the society with comfortable,

safe, reliable and environmental-friendly products as well as quality services. It will contribute to promoting green transportation

around the globe, and render greater economic, social and environmental comprehensive values to stakeholders including the

government, staff, clients, communities and peers.

Changes in Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

CSR CORPORATION LIMITED90

I. CHANGES IN SHARES CAPITAL

(I) Changes in shares

Unit: share

Before change

Increase /

decrease (+/-) After change

Quantity Percentage

Changes of

shares subject

to trading

moratorium Quantity Percentage

(%) (%)

I. Shares subject to

  trading moratorium 2,263,000,000 16.39 -600,896,300 1,662,103,700 12.04

 1. State-owned legal person shares 1,944,614,700 14.09 -282,511,000 1,662,103,700 12.04

 2. Other domestic shares 318,385,300 2.30 -318,385,300 — —

 Of which: domestic non-state-owned

   legal person shares 318,385,300 2.30 -318,385,300 — —

II. Shares not subject to

  trading moratorium 11,540,000,000 83.61 +600,896,300 12,140,896,300 87.96

 1. Ordinary shares

   denominated in RMB 9,516,000,000 68.94 +600,896,300 10,116,896,300 73.29

 2. Overseas listed foreign shares 2,024,000,000 14.67 — 2,024,000,000 14.67

III. Total number of shares 13,803,000,000 100.00 — 13,803,000,000 100.00

CSR CORPORATION LIMITED 91

Changes in Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

(II) Changes in shares subject to trading moratorium

Unit: Share

Name of

shareholder

Number of

shares subject to

trading moratorium

at the beginning of

the year

Number of share

released from

trading moratorium

in the year

Number of

additional shares

subject to trading

moratorium

in the year

Number of shares

subject to trading

moratorium at the

end of the year

Reason for trading

moratorium

Release date of

trading moratorium

Account No. 2 of the

 National Council for

 Social Security Fund